
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 29 April 2021 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 22/04/2021 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 8 April 2021 as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  

Public Document Pack



d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
 
(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

4.1.  Updates 

 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 

4.2.  20/1582/HH Cwm Gwalley, Old Radnor, Presteigne, Powys, LD8 2RP 

 (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
(Pages 31 - 46) 
 

6.  APPEAL DECISION  

 
To receive the Planning Inspector's decision regarding an appeal. 
 
 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 

7.  ANIMAL LICENSING FEES  

 
To consider the report regarding objections raised to the increase in animal licensing 
fees introduced in 2020/21. 
(Pages 47 - 64) 
 
 
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 8 April 2021 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 8 APRIL 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G Jones, E M Jones, L V Corfield, E Durrant, L George, 
D R Jones, M J Jones, F H Jump, H Lewis, D R Price, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, 
D Selby, K S Silk, G I S Williams, D H Williams, J Williams and R Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors E Vaughan and J 
Wilkinson. 
 
It was noted that Councillor D Jones was on other Council business and hoped 
to join the meeting later. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 March 2021. 

 

Planning 
 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) There were no declarations of interest. 
 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 

 
4.1 Updates 

 
The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 

Page 3

2



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 8 April 2021 

 

 
4.2 19/0817/OUT Land At Gornal Farm, Four Crosses, Powys , SY22 

6RJ 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 327182 N: 318339 
 
Valid Date:   15/02/19 
 
Community Council: Llandysilio Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr P Davies 
 
Location: Land At Gornal Farm, Four Crosses, Powys SY22 

6RJ 
 
Proposal: Residential development of up to 35 affordable 

dwellings, formation of vehicular access (some 
matters reserved) 

 
Application Type:  Outline Planning 
 
In response to questions, the Principal Planning Officer advised that, to the best 
of her knowledge, a site, with planning permission to the north of Four Crosses, 
had planning permission for approximately 20 affordable houses.  She advised 
that any exception sites outside of the Local Development Plan [LDP] required all 
houses to be affordable. She advised that the Council Housing Register and Mid 
Wales Housing Association confirmed that there was a need in this area for such 
housing.  She also advised that the Future Wales, the National Development 
Plan, has stated that more affordable housing is required in Wales.   
 
The Committee noted that where a development is just for affordable housing on 
an exception site, where a need has been identified, apart from any site 
constraints, there is no limit to the number of houses which can be built.  She 
advised that both national and local policies support this.  The Professional Lead 
- Planning reminded the Committee that
[...]
hat 
Development Management would consider such information and evidence 
provided by these consultees. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer and subject to a S106 agreement (open / play space provision) and a 
condition requiring the need to submit a detailed foul water and sewerage plan at 
the reserved matters stage. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes and a Section 106 
agreement for open/play space 
provision and subject to a 
condition requiring the need to 
submit a detailed foul water and 
sewerage plan. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 
Inclusion of an additional 
condition to ensure foul water is 
adequately addressed. 
 

 
County Councillors E Durrant and E M Jones did not vote as they were not 
present for the presentation and debate. 
 
County Councillors L George and J Williams left the meeting. 
 

4.3 20/0042/AGR Land Adj To Llowes Court, Llowes, Hereford, Powys, 
HR3 5JA 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 319550 N: 241820 
 
Valid Date:   29/01/21 
 
Community Council: Glasbury Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Edward Morris 
 
Location: Land Adj To Llowes Court, Llowes, Hereford, Powys, 

HR3 5JA 
 
Proposal: Erection of a steel portal framed storage and 

machinery building 
 

Page 5



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 8 April 2021 

 

Application Type:  Full Application 
 
Mrs J Gardiner and Mr C Councell spoke against the application. 
 
In response to questions the Planning Officer advised that NRW had no 
objections to the application because the proposed building would be a 
machinery and crop store and would not be used for livestock. It was noted that 
this was subject to a recommended condition.  The development of such a 
building in a C2 flood zone was considered acceptable as the proposed building 
was not considered to be highly vulnerable.  In respect of surface water, approval 
of a sustainable drainage system was required and would need to be applied for 
separately.  The Planning Officer advised that the material proposed for the 
building was acceptable and in keeping with buildings of a similar nature. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 10 March 
2021 and 29 March 2021. 

 

Rights of Way 
 

 
 

6.  TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990, SECTION 257 - PUBLIC 
PATH ORDER PROPOSAL  

 
The Committee considered the report in respect of the proposal to stop up part of 
public footpath B59 on land to the rear of Ysgol Gymraeg y Trallwng (former 
Ysgol Maesydre Site), Howell Road, Welshpool (Community of Welshpool.)  The 
Committee noted that Councillor E Durrant did not take part in the discussion or 
the vote in respect of this item, as she had not received the required training for 
this area of work. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

that an Order be made to stop up 
part of public footpath B59, on the 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 

Page 6



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 8 April 2021 

 

land to the rear of Ysgol Gymraeg 
y Trallwng (former Maesydre Site), 
Howell Road, Welshpool as 
shown on the plan at appendix C. 

with the signed minutes. 

 
 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 
 

7.  TAXI LICENSING FEES 2021-2022  

 
The Committee considered the report in respect of the Taxi fees for the period 
April 2021 - March 2022.   
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised that no increase in fees was recommended 
due to the impact of the pandemic on the trade and also the changes in the 
working practices of officers, which may impact on the future costs of the service.   
 
County Councillor D Jones joined the meeting but as he had not heard all the 
debate he did not vote on this item. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded that the taxi licence fees for 2021/22 remain 
unchanged. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

that taxi licence fees for 2021/22 
remain unchanged. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

 
 

 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee 
29th April 2021 

 
For the purpose of the Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 

background papers relating to each individual planning application constitute all the 
correspondence on the file as numbered in the left hand column. 

Applications for consideration by Committee: 
 

Application No:                                     Nature of Development: 
Community:                                          Location of Development: 
O.S. Grid Reference:                            Applicant: 
Date Received:                                     Recommendation of Head of Planning: 
 

20/1582/HH 
 
Old Radnor Community 
 
 
320766 257883 
 
 
09/10/2020 
 
 

Householder: Erection of an extension and 
porch  
 
Cwm Gwalley, Old Radnor, Presteigne 
Powys LD8 2RP 
 
Mr E M Jones 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Conditional Consent 
 

 

Page 9

4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

20/1582/HH 
 

Grid Ref: E: 320766 

N: 257883 

Community 
Council: 

 Old Radnor Community Valid Date: 09.10.2020 

 
Applicant: Mr E M Jones 
 
Location: Cwm Gwalley, Old Radnor, Presteigne, Powys, LD8 2RP.  

 
Proposal: Erection of an extension and porch 
 
Application Type: Householder 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The applicant is a County Councillor for Powys County Council. 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
PCC-Ecologist 17th Feb 2021 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on planning application 20/1582/FUL which 

concerns an application for erection of an extension and porch at Cwm Gwalley, Old 

Radnor, Presteigne, Powys, LD8 2RP.  

I have reviewed the proposed plans, aerial images as well as records of protected and 

priority species and designated sites within 500m of the proposed development. 

The data search identified 1 record of protected and priority species (unidentified bat) 

within 500m of the proposed development with no records found for the site itself. No 

statutory or non-statutory designated sites were identified within 500m of the proposed 

development. Four Ancient Woodland (AW) sites were identified within 500m of the 

proposed development. Having taken into account the location of the AW in relation to the 

proposed development and the nature of the works proposed, it is considered that there 

would be no likely negative impacts directly or indirectly to the AW and/or their associated 

features. 

 

Page 11

4.2



 

 

I have reviewed the Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment produced by Star Ecology dated 

7th December and consider that the survey methods and effort employed were in 

accordance with current National Guidelines. 

The PRA consisted of an internal and external inspection of the building on 30th 

November 2020 to identify potential bat access points, roost features and evidence of the 

presence of bats. It was found that significant interior renova
[...]

2.1 On 14th January 2020 the Committee was asked to consider the approval of 

revised fees for the licensing of animal establishments to commence from April 
2020, which it duly did and agreed the proposed increased fees.  
 

2.2 The fees increase was subject to a consultation period with licensees during 
which objections were received from the following categories of licensee. 

 

Category of Licence 

Dog Breeder – Category 1 

Dog/Cat Home Boarder 

Animal Boarding Establishment – Category 1  

Animal Boarding Establishment – Category 2 

Animal Boarding Establishment – Category 3 

 
 

2.3 Those objections should have been brought back before the committee for their 
consideration, but that did not happen. Instead, the increased fees were 
charged from 1st April 2020 and were later the subject of complaint from one of 
the licensee`s.  At this point the error was highlighted and legal advice sought 
on the matter, the result of which, was that the increased fees relating to the 
categories of licences objected to as part of the consultation reverted to the 
previous year’s fee and refunds issued where the increased licence fee had 
already been charged.   

 
2.4 The committee is now requested to consider the objections raised during the 

aforementioned consultation, redacted copies of which are attached at 
Appendix 1 and decide if the proposed increased licence fees should take 
effect. 

Page 47

7



 
2.5 The setting of the licence fees is in line with the Local Government Association 

(LGA) guidance on locally set licence fees. Details can be found using the 
following link: 

 
https://local.gov.uk/open-business-lga-guidance-locally-set-licence-fees 

 
 
2.6    For reference and comparison the proposed fees for 2020/21 are provided at 

appendix 2 and the fees charged in 2019 are provided at appendix 3, including 
fees charged in other neighbouring Local Authorities.  

 
2.9 On the basis of moving towards full cost recovery Members are invited t
[...]
consider these increases. 

yours sincerely

Page 60



APPENDIX 2 
 

PROPOSED LICENCE FEES – 2021/22 
 

Licence Type Application 
£ 

Grant 
£ 

Renewal 
£ 

Annual 
Equivalent 

£ 

Home Boarder/Day Care 
 

129.00 139.00 268.00 268.00 

Commercial Kennels/Cattery 
 

153.00 150.00 303.00 303.00 

Dog Breeder – Cat 1 
 

165.00 150.00 315.00 315.00 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 61



APPENDIX 3 
 

ANIMAL LICENCE FEES 2019/20 
 

 
Licence Type Fee  

£ 
Home Boarder 106.00 

Commercial Kennels/Cattery (1-10 dogs/cats) 211.00 

Commercial Kennels/Cattery (11-30 dogs/cats) 221.00 

Commercial Kennels/Cattery (31> dogs/cats) 230.00 

Dog Breeder – Cat 1 211.00 
 

 ANIMAL LICENCE FEES CHARGED BY OTHER WELSH 
AUTHORITIES (2019/20) 

 
Authority Dog 

Breeders 
Animal Boarding 
Establishments 

Home Boarders  

Caerphilly 226.00 245.00 153.00 

Cardiff 308.00 287.00 102.00 

Carmarthenshire 440.00 – 
748.00 

246.00 242.00 

Conway 130.00 130.00 - 

Bridgend 207.00 207.00 125.00 

Denbighshire 150.00 150.00 - 

Flintshire  136.00 96.00 

Herefordshire 227.00 227.00 157.00 

Merthyr Tydfil 279.00 285.00 247.00 

Newport 116.00 187.00 - 

Pembrokeshire 544.00 – 
623.00 

533.00 – 619.00 493.00 

Powys (Cat 1) 
315.00  

303.00 268.00 

Rhondda Cynon 
Taff 

107.00 138.00 - 

Swansea 138.00 182.00 96.00 

Torfaen 150.00 - 
350.00 

150.00 - 350.00 - 

Vale of 
Glamorgan 

- - 125.00 

Wrexham 351.00 351.00 351.00 

 
 

 

P
age 62



 
 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 20/1582/HH Cwm Gwalley, Old Radnor, Presteigne, Powys, LD8 2RP
	20.1582.HH Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Model



	5 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection  on Delegated Applications
	7 Animal Licensing Fees



Minutes of the meeting

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 29 April 2021

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF
WAY COMMITTEE HELD BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 29 APRIL 2021
PRESENT
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair)
County Councillors G Jones, L V Corfield, L George, D R Jones, M J Jones,
F H Jump, H Lewis, D R Price, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, D Selby, K S Silk,
G I S Williams, D H Williams, J Williams and R Williams
APOLOGIES

1.

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors E Durrant, EM
Jones and E Vaughan and from County Councillor J Wilkinson who was on other
Council business.
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

2.

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting
held on 8 April, 2021.
Planning

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.

(a)

There were no declarations of interest.

(b)
The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of
matters for the consideration of this Committee.
(c)
The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application
on the agenda.
(d)
The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any
application on the agenda.
PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE

4.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes).
4.1

Updates

There were no updates.

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 29 April 2021

4.2

20/1582/HH Cwm Gwalley, Old Radnor, Presteigne, Powys, LD8
2RP

Grid Ref:

20/1582/HH

Valid Date:

09/10/20

Community Council:

Old Radnor Community Council

Applicant:

Mr E M Jones

Location:

Cwm Gwalley, Old Radnor, Presteigne, Powys, LD8
2RP

Proposal:

Erection of an extension and porch

Application Type:

Householder

It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by
the officer.
RESOLVED:
that the application be granted
consent, subject to the
conditions set out in the report
which is filed with the signed
minutes.

5.

Reason for decision:
As officer’s recommendation as
set out in the report which is
filed with the signed minutes.

DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 30 March
2021 and 20 April 2021. The Professional Lead – Planning would contact
Councillor G Williams regarding a query he had on the former livestock market,
Llanidloes.

6.

APPEAL DECISION
There were no appeals decisions.
Taxi and other licensing

7.

ANIMAL LICENSING FEES
The Committee was advised that objections to increases in Animal Licensing
fees approved in January 2020 had not been brought back before the Committee

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 29 April 2021

for consideration. Instead, the increased fees were charged from 1st April 2020
and were later the subject of complaint from one of the licensees. At this point
the error was highlighted and legal advice sought on the matter, the result of
which, was that the increased fees relating to the categories of licences objected
to as part of the consultation reverted to the previous year’s fee and refunds
issued where the increased licence fee had already been charged.
A number of Members contended that as the mistake had been made by the
council, then all fees should be repaid regardless of whether or not objections
had been made. It was moved and seconded that the fees should be held at the
rates prior to increase in January 2020 and not reviewed until April 2022.
The Committee was advised that it would need to take into account the
implications of not increasing fees for 2021/22 and repaying fees for the previous
year for the service and its budget. The Senior Enforcement Officer offered to
bring a report setting out the budget implications for the service, the legal basis
on which full cost recovery is relied upon and details of full costing calculations
used and associated processes. An amendment was moved and seconded that
consideration of the report be deferred for this additional information to be
included.
RESOLVED
To defer consideration of the
report to the next meeting.

Reason for Decision
To provide the Committee with
additional information on the
implications for the service and
budget in relation to a refund of
all licence fee increases from
2020 to 2021; an explanation as to
the legal basis on which full cost
recovery is relied upon; and
details of full costing calculations
used and associated processes.

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair)

